SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

H.G., a minor, through her guardian TANISHA GARNER; F.G., a minor, through her guardian TANISHA GARNER; E.P., a minor through her guardian NOEMI VAZQUEZ; M.P., a minor, through her guardian NOEMI VAZQUEZ; W.H., a minor, through his guardian FARREAH HARRIS; N.H., a minor, through his guardian FARREAH HARRIS; J.H., a minor, through his guardian SHONDA ALLEN; O.J., a minor, through his guardian IRIS SMITH; Z.S., a minor, through her guardian WENDY SOTO; D.S., a minor, through his guardian WENDY SOTO,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners

٧.

KIMBERLY HARRINGTON, in her official capacity as Acting Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of Education; NEW JERSEY STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION; nominal defendant NEWARK PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT; and nominal defendant CHRISTOPHER CERF, in his official capacity as Superintendent of the Newark Public School District,

Defendants-Respondents

And (Caption continued on next page)

DOCKET NO. 081599 CIVIL ACTION

APPELLATE DIVISION DOCKET NO. A-004546-16

SAT BELOW:

HON. JOSE L. FUENTES, P.J.A.D. HON. ELLEN L. KOBLITZ, J.A.D. HON. THOMAS V. MANHAN, J.A.D.

LAW DIVISION DOCKET NO. MER-L-2170-16

SAT BELOW HON. MARY C. JACOBSON, A.J.S.C.

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT NEW JERSEY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIFICATION

NEW JERSEY EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION a New Jersey nonprofit
Corporation, on behalf of itself and its
Members,

Intervenor-Respondent,

And

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, AFL-CIO NEW JERSEY and THE NEWARK TEACHERS UNION,

Intervenors-Respondents.

Of Counsel & On the Brief. Richard E. Shapiro, Esq. (Attorney I.D. #005281983) Steven R. Cohen, Esq. (Attorney I.D. No. 0119211977\ Kenneth I. Nowak, Esq. (Attorney I.D. No.021041977 Richard A. Friedman, Esq. (Attorney I.D. No. 011211978) RICHARD E, SHAPIRO, LLC 5 Mapleton Road – Suite 100 Princeton, New Jersey 08540 Tel. (609) 919-1888 Fax (609) 919-0888

ZAZZALI, ZAZZALI, FAGELLA, NOWAK, KLEINBAUM & FRIEDMAN One Riverfront Plaza – Suite 320 Newark, New Jersey 07102 (973) 623-1822 (973) 242-0551

Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent New Jersey Education Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT |
|---|
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4 A. The Limited Scope of the Allegations |
| in the Complaint 4 |
| B. The Law Division's Decision and Order 5 |
| C. The Appellate Division's Decision8 |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT 9 |
| THE PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PRESENT ANY GROUND FOR CERTIFICATION |
| 1. Certification Should be Denied On the Ripeness Issue Because The Appellate Division's Decision is a Proper Application of Settled Principles to the Facts of This Case |
| <pre>2. Certification Should be Denied On the Standing Issue Because The Appellate Division Did Not Address Plaintiffs' Standing</pre> |
| CONCLUSION 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES |
|---|
| <u>Abbott Lab v. Gardner</u> , 87 <u>S. Ct.</u> 1507 (1967) |
| Comm. To Recall Robert Menendez from the Office of U.S. Senator v. Wells, 204N.J. 79 (2010) |
| Crescent Park Tenants Ass'n v. Realty Equities Corp., 58 N.J. 98 (1971) |
| Garden State Equality v. Dow, 434 N.J. 163 (2013) |
| <pre>Independent Realty Company v. Township of North Bergen, 376 N.J. Super. 295 (App. Div. 2005)</pre> |
| <u>In re Camden County</u> , 170 <u>N.J</u> . 439 (2002) |
| In the Matter of the Grant of a Charter to the Merit Preparatory Charter School of Newark, 435 N.J. Super. 273 (App. Div. 2014) |
| <u>Matter of Ass'n of Trial Lawyers of Am.</u> , 228 <u>N.J. Super</u> . 180 (App. Div. 1988) |
| Rybeck v. Rybeck, 150 N.J. Super. 151 (App. Div. 1977) 16 |
| <u>Slutsky v. Slutsky</u> , 451 <u>N.J. Super</u> . 332 (App. Div. 2017) 15 |
| <u>State v. Jones</u> , 196 <u>N.J. Super</u> . 553 (App. Div. 1985) |
| <u>Stubaus v. Whitman</u> , 339 <u>N.J. Super</u> . 38 (App. Div. 2001) 15 |
| <u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 95 <u>S. Ct.</u> 2197 (1975) |
| |
| STATUTES |
| <u>N.J.S.A</u> . 18A:7-117 8 |
| 2012 TEACHNJ ACT, L.2012, C.26 |

R. 2:12-4 2
